1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 2Sth May, 1976/7f7i Jyaishtha,
1898 (Suka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Push Button Telephones

391. SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI : SHRI
HARSH DEO MALAVIYA :t SHRI
V. B. SINGH : SHRI HIMMAT
SINGH :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the rate of error in a push button telephone is negligible if so, what are the salient features thereof;

(b) what is the number of push button telephones so far (i) manufactured; and (ii) installed;

(c) what is the cost of a push button telephone and how it is realised from the subscriber;

(d) what is the number of subscribers who are at present on the waiting list for push button telephones in the various cities; and

(¢) by when the waiting list for push button telephones is likely to be cleared and what steps have been taken to speed up its production ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA) : (a)
Yes, Sir. In the push button telephones, the pulses corresponding to the digits of the called subscriber's number are stored and transmitted in proper sequence and speed with less chance of error.

(b) (i) According to the information supplied by M/s Indian Telephone Industries, total number of push button type telephones manufactured is 581.

(i1) No push button telephone has been installed by the P&T Department, this being

("The question wasvactually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harsh Deo

Malaviya. 1—285RSS/76
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an item of direct sale by M/s Indian Telephone Industries.

(c) Indian Telephone Industries' current selling price for a push button telephone is Rs. 1860. The price of extension type instrument is Rs. 1880 each. The price is realised from the customers by LT.I, by a direct sale.

(d) In the various cities, P&T is not required to maintain any waiting list for push button telephones as this item is to be directly sold, installed and maintained by L.T.I, on payment of necessary licence fee and other incidental charges to the P&T
Department.

(e) Does not apply.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Sir, in view of the commendable success which has been achieved, may we suppose that our I.T.I, has achieved a high degree of technological advance and, if so, has it been achieved through foreign collaboration or indigenous break-through in technology and in making this break-through, may J know what part has been played by research and development and how much has the 1LT.I. spent on research and development'

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA :
The break-through not only in push buttor telephones but also in various other matter) bus been achieved by the I.T.I, and our re search centre in Delhi and we are spendinj anywhere between five to ten per cent oi research, depending upon what the item are.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Whs
s the amoi

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA : will not be possible for me to give it nov

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Is a fact that I.T.I, equipments have succeed in winning global tenders from some coui tries and it is also exporting equipment mam/ countries, including some of the s called advanced and developed countries If so, what are the countries where we ha won global tenders and which are t countries to which we are exporting ¢

j equipment and how much have we earn
I in foreign exchange ?
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DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA : We have won a global tenders in Surinam, in Sri Lanka and in some other countries. In regard to Sri Lanka, it is a minor thing, but the major one is in Surinam. We are also exporting to about forty countries. I cannot give the list ad hoc, but it includes advanced countries like Britain. In some other places we have also tendered for installation. Really speaking, I.T.I, has achieved success to such an extent that some foreign countries have complained that we do not advertise it. They find that our achievement is of a very high order and naturally developing countries would like to deal with us rather than with multi-national companies.
Some of them have complained about it, but naturally we have our own limitations. Our export is limited by lack of investment in the first instance and our production itself is limited. We are not advertising it and at times where we can tender for global tenders weli are unable to do it.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: Have
you done turn-key jobs for telephone exchanges in Nairobi, Kampala and Mombasa ?

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA : 1 |
will require notice for it.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, I wish to expand the ambit of the question a little bit. I would like to know whether the Minister is aware that because of shortage and scarcity of spare parts, the entire telephone system of Calcutta has been thrown out of gear and according to the Additional General Manager .

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, you need not reply.
SHRI KALYAN ROY : Sir, if you direct him like that, what canl do? It isa very serious situation.

MR. CHAIRMAN : May be, but you can put a separate question.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : But it is related to that. Is it a fact that because of the shortage of equipment and spare parts —I emphasise on that—the entire telephone system in Calcutta, according to the Additional General Manager, Telephones,

Calcutta, has been thrown out of gear and 10,000 telephone connections have gone dead in the last three months ?

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA:
Sir, I may submit that this question is about push-button telephones. The hon.
Member's question on the other subject comes later. If you permit me, I can answer now; [ have no objection.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Jagdish Joshi.

ST ST Ay AT AEAE

A1 T qF FAH A I T
s Fg fawrr M7 ArEe fodTio
§ 3z @t gozw ¥ e ¥

Y & zawr fawiw s A

HIA W AT A ATANG ZHCR
gz Hizw At fRed
w7 27 & fan gEwEE gET & rmferma &1 5i< Fafan @) 9% fao qrEUT FEAT TeAT E, g8 FTHI dm qear g famar e\ gwEr -

M.
N
)
EY|
o
P

e fl N W/ ? e Wye
T FT @ § A A A W
Fam femd feaaad 71 7@
60 TR TR W 7@ wTH
1 @ ¥ o fomE g A @ &
fifrr < X & 1 F wWwE 3w N
qar & T faecht @ oY 7g feafe wv
w & fr g5 ofens & fod aw
& & ag 48 W § vy w7 NN-fr frar s &1 AW W)


5 Oral Answers

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRABARTI:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether, even before we go in for this pushbutton telephone and other sophisticated equipment, the way the existing equipment is working, especially at Calcutta where our hon. Minister has not got any connection. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Again the same thing.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRABARTI :
Sir, in my house in the last one month, the telephone has been out of order every alternate week. And for each number you have to make 30 diallings to get the connection.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question pertains to the push-botton telephones. It has nothing to do with the ordinary telephones.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRABARTI:
Sir,, what I am asking is whether, instead going in for these push-button telephones
> other things, the hon. Minister would

I into these affairs first.

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA : is about an instrument, the push-button instrument. The problem in Calcutta is about transmission. In re-V; to the push-bu:ton telephone, the id technology is altogether differ-
qd we have produced the push-<ephone because we want to be vast of the world and be in the world market. That was our main idea.
The latest technology should be known and we e to produce and tender in the world because so far as India is concerned, we are not going to provide a large number of push-button telephones except to those who have enough money to spend It. Our ordinary telephones, our ordinary telephone instruments, are working satisfactorily at most of the places.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, I would like to know whether any investigation into the total breakdown of the telephone system in Calcutta would be conducted. The CMDA.
Sir, ...
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MR. CHAIRMAN
started it.

Mr. Kalyan Roy

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Yes Sir, and I am continuing it. The CMDA and the telephone authorities there came into public controversy issuing statements blaming each other for the breakdown of the entire telephone system there and the result wag that the public suffered. May 1 know from the honourable Minister whether, in Mich a situation, the Government would consider it necessary to hold an investigation into it in order to find out the truth as to why the system brokedown in such a manner and who exactly were responsible for this rather than let the two Government institutions or semi-government institutions enter into such a public contro-May I have an assurance from our friend, th's honourable Minister, whether the telephone system in Calcutta would be something better than what it is now ?

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA :
Sir, if you permit this supplementary, I will go into the whole question and I have

'ifficully.

MR. CHAIRMAN : But there iy another question.

DR SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA :
Sir. There is another question and 1 am prepared to answer that and there is nothing to hide in this because my Department has taken a very open attitude 'ole thing. . .

[RI KALr MUKHERJEE: Complete inefficiency.

DR SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA :
I do not know about it. If you can bear with me a little and if ycu can understand the whole explanation, then you will not repeat what you have said just now.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Sir, What is the reply to my question ?

MR. CHAIRMAN There is another question and while replying to that, he will reply to your question also. Next question.

